

No. 20-1088

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DAVID AND AMY CARSON, AS PARENTS AND NEXT  
FRIENDS OF O.C., ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

A. PENDER MAKIN, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
COMMISSIONER OF THE MAINE DEPARTMENT OF  
EDUCATION,

*Respondent.*

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE  
BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

ERIC C. RASSBACH  
*Counsel of Record*  
DIANA VERM THOMSON  
THE BECKET FUND FOR  
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY  
1919 Pennsylvania Ave.  
N.W., Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 955-0095  
erassbach@becketlaw.org  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Free Exercise Clause prohibits Maine’s exclusion of religious schools from the student- aid program. ....	5
A. <i>Smith</i> is a residual rule, not a general rule....	6
B. The set of recognized Free Exercise Clause rules .....	9
1. The church autonomy rule .....	9
2. The rule against forced participation in ceremonies .....	11
3. The religious education rule.....	13
4. The rule against burdening activity because it is religious .....	14
5. The individualized or discretionary exemptions rule .....	15
6. The categorical exemptions rule .....	16
7. The rule against categorical exclusions from government-created benefits.....	17
C. Maine’s program violates the Free Exercise Clause under three separate rules.....	18

II. The Establishment Clause does not justify Maine’s program because providing funds to religious schools does not involve any of the characteristics of a historic establishment .....	19
A. The founding generation frequently provided government funds to religious schools .....	19
B. The historic characteristics of an “establishment of religion” are not present here .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Barnette v. West Va. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 47 F. Supp. 251 (S.D. W.Va. 1942) .....	12
<i>Belya v. Kapral</i> , No. 21-1498 (2d. Cir., stay entered Sept. 2, 2021) .....	11
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986) .....	15
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014) .....	1
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940) .....	9-10
<i>Center for Inquiry, Inc. v. Jones</i> , No. 2007-CA-1358, (Fla. Cir. Ct. Jan. 20, 2016) .....	2
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc.</i> <i>v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	4, 14, 15, 16
<i>Danville Christian Acad. v. Beshear</i> , 141 S. Ct. 527 (2020) .....	2
<i>Demkovich v. St. Andrew the Apostle</i> <i>Parish</i> , 973 F.3d. 718 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	11

<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962) .....	26
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep't of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzalez v. Roman Catholic Archbishop of Manila</i> , 280 U.S. 1 (1929) .....	10
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965) .....	13
<i>Harvest Family Church v. FEMA</i> , No. 17A649 .....	1
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015) .....	1
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Independent Sch. Dist. No. 5 of Tulsa Cty. v. Spry</i> , 292 P.3d 19 (Okla. 2012).....	2
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952) .....	10

<i>Kreshik v. St. Nicholas Cathedral,</i> 363 U.S. 190 (1960) .....	10
<i>Board of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Vill. Sch.</i> <i>Dist. v. Grumet,</i> 512 U.S. 687 (1994) .....	27
<i>Larkin v. Grendel’s Den, Inc.,</i> 459 U.S. 116 (1982) .....	27
<i>Lebovits v. Cuomo,</i> No. 1:20-cv-01284 (N.D.N.Y.).....	2
<i>Lee v. Weisman,</i> 505 U.S. 577 (1992) .....	26
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman,</i> 403 U.S. 602 (1971) .....	24
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Sts. Peter &amp;</i> <i>Paul Home v. Pennsylvania,</i> 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020) .....	1
<i>Locke v. Davey,</i> 540 U.S. 712 (2004) .....	4, 28
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado</i> <i>Civil Rights Comm’n,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) .....	3, 14-15, 18
<i>McDaniel v. Paty,</i> 435 U.S. 618 (1978) .....	14, 17, 27
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska,</i> 262 U.S. 390 (1923) .....	13, 18

<i>Minersville Sch. Dist. v. Gobitis</i> , 310 U.S. 586 (1940) .....	13
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000) .....	25
<i>Morris Cnty. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders</i> <i>v. Freedom From Religion Found.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 909 (2019) .....	1
<i>Nestlé USA, Inc. v. Doe</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1931 (2021) .....	5
<i>New Mexico Ass’n of Non-public Sch. v.</i> <i>Moses</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2325 (2017) .....	1
<i>Oliver v. Hofmeister</i> , 368 P.3d 1270 (Okla. 2016) .....	2
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v.</i> <i>Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pierce v. Society of the Sisters of the Holy</i> <i>Names of Jesus &amp; Mary</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925) .....	6, 13, 14, 18
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v.</i> <i>Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020) .....	16
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000) .....	26

<i>School Dist. of Abington v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963) .....	26
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v.</i> <i>Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976) .....	10
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021) .....	3, 16, 17
<i>Texas Monthly Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989) .....	24
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014) .....	19, 22
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia,</i> <i>Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) .....	3, 17, 28
<i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 322 U.S. 78 (1944) .....	13
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1871) .....	9, 10
<i>West Virginia Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	3, 11, 12, 13
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	3, 6, 13, 14
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 578 U.S. 932 (2016) .....	1

**Other Authorities**

- Stephanie H. Barclay et al., *Original Meaning and the Establishment Clause: A Corpus Linguistics Analysis*,  
61 Ariz. L. Rev. 505 (2019)..... 21, 23, 27
- Stephanie H. Barclay, *Untangling Entanglement*,  
97 Wash. U. L. Rev. 1701 (2020) ..... 23
- Douglas Laycock, *Churches, Playgrounds, Government Dollars— and Schools?*,  
131 Harv. L. Rev. 133 (2017) ..... 24, 25
- Michael McConnell, *Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding, Part I: Establishment of Religion*,  
44 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2105 (2003) .....*passim*
- Mark Storslee, *Church Taxes and the Original Understanding of the Establishment Clause*,  
169 U. Pa. L. Rev. 111 (2020) .....*passim*
